

No. 2015-51954

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Plaintiff*

§ IN THE 164th DISTRICT COURT

§

§

§

§

KENDRICK D. ADAMS, et al.  
*Defendants*

§

OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS

§

---

THE TEXAS CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S, THE HARRIS COUNTY CRIMINAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION'S, AND THE HARRIS COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE'S *AMICI CURIAE* MEMORANDUM OF THE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS

---

**SAM BASSETT**

PRESIDENT,  
Tex. Crim. Def. Lawyers Ass'n  
TBN: 09092000  
1100 Guadalupe St  
Austin, TX 78701  
Phone: 512-476-4873  
SBassett@mbfc.com

**JOANNE MUSICK**

PRESIDENT,  
Harris. Cty. Crim. Lawyers Ass'n  
TBN: 24000371  
397 N. Sam Houston Pkwy E,  
Ste 325  
Houston, TX 77060  
Phone: 832-448-1148  
JoAnne@musicklawoffice.com

**ALEX BUNIN**

CHIEF PUBLIC DEFENDER,  
Harris County, Texas  
TBN: 03344700  
1201 Franklin St., 13<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Houston, Texas 77002  
Phone: (713) 368-0016  
alex.bunin@pdo.hctx.net

**ANGELA MOORE**

Tex. Crim. Def. Lawyers Ass'n  
TBN: 14320110

**NICOLAS HUGHES**

*For Amici Curiae*  
TBN: 24059981  
1201 Franklin St., 13<sup>th</sup> Fl.  
Houston, TX 77002  
Phone: (713) 368-0016  
Fax: (713) 437-4316  
nicolas.hughes@pdo.hctx.net

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING APPEARANCE AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	II
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	V
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES .....	VII
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I.    Limitations upon the injunctive relief a Texas court may grant	3
A. A court cannot issue an injunction which violates a person’s lawful rights .....	3
B. A civil regulatory scheme like Section 125.065 of the Civil Practice and Remedy Code cannot operate to punish individuals..	4
II. The State’s request that the defendants be enjoined from “[e]ntering, remaining, appearing, sitting, walking, driving, bicycling, or being physically present” within the “Southlawn Safety Zone” is unlawful .....	5
A.    Banishment has been traditionally deemed a punishment ...	5
B. Banishment is abhorrent to the United States and Texas Constitutions .....	6
C. Banishment infringes upon fundamental rights .....	8
1. Economic rights .....	8
2. Family Rights / Right to Association.....	9
3. Religious rights / Freedom of assembly.....	10

4. Federal rights ..... 11

D. Banishment is against Texas’s public policy ..... 12

III. Conclusion..... 13

PRAYER ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930) .....	8
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866) .....	5
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994).....	5
<i>Donovan v. City of Dallas</i> , 377 U.S. 408 (1964).....	4
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	11
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992) .....	4
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	5
<i>Kinney v. Barnes</i> , 443 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1164 (2015).....	3, 13
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	10
<i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	11
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. Cheek</i> , 259 U.S. 530 (1922) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	4
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	6
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) .....	4

### State Cases

<i>City of Wink v. Griffith Amusement Co.</i> , 129 Tex. 40 (1936).....	12
<i>Com. v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009) .....	6
<i>Com. v. Cory</i> , 454 Mass. 559 (2009).....	6
<i>Cook v. City of Buena Park</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2005).....	9

<i>Ex parte Jackman</i> , 663 S.W.2d 520 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1983, no writ)...	3
<i>Green v. State</i> , 706 S.W.2d 653 (Tex. Crim. App. 1986) .....	7
<i>Gutierrez v. State</i> , 380 S.W.3d 167 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) .....	7
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 613 S.W.2d 287 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	7
<i>In re Babak S.</i> , 18 Cal. App. 4th 1077 (1993) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 672 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1984, no pet.) .....	7
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997) .....	10
<i>People v. Baum</i> , 251 Mich. 187 (1930) .....	12
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994).....	3
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009) .....	6

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST., Amend. I.....	9, 11
U.S. CONST., Amend. V.....	8
U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV.....	9, 10

**State Constitutional Provisions**

TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 17.....	8
TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 19.....	9
TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 20 .....	7
TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 27.....	11
TEX. CONST., art. 1 § 6.....	11



**State Statutes**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REMEDIES CODE ANN. § 125.065 (West 2015)..... 4  
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REMEDIES CODE ANN., Ch. 125 (West 2015). .... 8

**Other Authorities**

Emily Friedman, *Gang-Free Zone Prevents Brothers from Hanging Out*,  
ABC NEWS (Aug. 18, 2010) ..... 9  
Michael Armstrong, *Banishment: Cruel and Unusual Punishment*, 111  
U. Pa. L. Rev. 758 (1963)..... 5, 6

**Pleadings and Motions**

Plaintiff’s Answers to Defendant Bryants [*sic*] 1<sup>st</sup> Request for  
Admissions, *State v. Adams*, Cause No. 2015-51954 at Answers 115-  
116, 118-122, 124 (164th Dist. Ct., Harris Cty., Tex., Sept. 2, 2015)  
(Answers filed Jan. 29, 2016) ..... 1
